

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

## PUBLIC LAWS

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

### AS PASSED BY THE

## ONE HUNDRED AND FOURTH LEGISLATURE

## 1969

#### Chapter 86

#### AN ACT Relating to Revocation of Certain Licenses Under Fish and Game Laws.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 12, § 2302, amended. The first paragraph of section 2302 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

The commissioner shall revoke the hunting license of any person who is convicted of violating sections 2352, 2353, 2451 to 2455, 2458, 2462, 2464, 2467 and 2801 for a period of one year from the date when he is notified of said conviction.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 12, § 2302, amended. The 4th paragraph of section 2302 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 12 of chapter 448 of the public laws of 1965, is repealed, as follows:

The commissioner may suspend licenses held by any person who has appealed from a sentence imposed upon an alleged violation of chapter 301 to 335, or Title 32, chapter 65, or of any rules and regulations adopted by the commissioner pursuant hereto. Such suspension shall apply only to the particular activity in which the licensee was engaged at the time of the alleged violation.

Effective October 1, 1969

### Chapter 87

#### AN ACT Relating to Membership of Joint School Committee When Administrative Units Have No Approved Secondary School.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., T. 20, § 1289, amended.** The 4th sentence of section 1289 of Title 20 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

Such joint committee shall consist of  $_3$  or more members of the school committee or board of directors of an administrative district to be chosen from their own membership and an equal number of trustees of the academy.

Effective October 1, 1969